
 

 
National Fire Protection Association 
 
1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169-7471 
Phone: 617-770-3000 • Fax: 617-770-0700 •  www.nfpa.org 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Hazardous Chemicals   
 
FROM: Joanne Goyette, Administrator, Technical Products 
 
DATE: August 14, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 400 Proposed Revised TIA No. 1072 Circulation of TC Ballots 

 ____________________________________________________________________________  
 
The preliminary ballot results of the TC balloting on proposed Revised TIA No. 1072 are as follows: 
   
28 Eligible to Vote  
8 Not Returned (J. Belke, T. Cirone, K. Gardner, D. Guidry, N. Hsu, M. Pokorny, C. Shepard, 

and J. Wallace) 
 
Technical Merit:  Emergency Nature: 
  1 Abstention (E. Cope)     1 Abstention (E. Cope)  
13 Agree (R. Fash, w/comment)  14 Agree 
  6 Disagree (D. Der Kinderen, L. Fluer, 

M. Gresho, R. James, A. Key, and  
L. Kilpatrick) 

   5 Disagree (L. Fluer, M. Gresho, 
R. James, A. Key, and L. Kilpatrick) 

 
There are two criteria necessary to pass ballot [(1) affirmative ¾ vote and (2) simple majority] with 
both questions needing to pass ballot in order to recommend that the Standards Council issues this 
TIA. 
 
(1) The number of affirmative votes needed for the report to be published is 15. 

(28 eligible to vote - 8 not returned - 1 abstention = 19.00 × 0.75 = 14.25) 
 
(2) In all cases, an affirmative vote of at least a simple majority of the total membership eligible to 

vote is required. This is the calculation for simple majority: 
[28 eligible ÷ 2 = 14 + 1 = (15)] 

      
Therefore, based on the responses received to date the preliminary results show that this TIA IS NOT 
passing ballot. 
 
Explanation of votes received from principal member’s are attached for your review.  Ballots received 
from alternate members are not included, unless the ballot from the principal member was not received.  
If you wish to submit your ballot or change your vote, please do so no later than Tuesday, August 21,  
2012.  Ballots or changes may be submitted to Joanne Goyette via email to jgoyette@nfpa.org or fax to 
617-984-7110.    If you do not wish to change your vote, no response is necessary. 
 
Attachments 
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TECHNICAL COMMITTEE LETTER BALLOT PROPOSED 
TENTATIVE INTERIM AMENDMENT Revised LOG NO. 1072 

To Revise Tables F.1, F.2.3, F.3.3, F.4.3, F.5.3, and F.6.3 of the Proposed 2013 Edition of 
NFPA 400 

Hazardous Materials Code 
 
Question 1: I agree with the TECHNICAL MERITS of the Proposed TIA to revise Tables F.1, F.2.3, 
F.3.3, F.4.3, F.5.3, and F.6.3 
 

   AGREE  X  DISAGREE*    ABSTAIN* 

EXPLANATION OF VOTE - Please type or print your comments: 

*An explanation must accompany a disagreement or abstaining position. 
 

 
  See attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Question 2: I agree that the subject is of an EMERGENCY NATURE. 
 

   AGREE  X  DISAGREE*    ABSTAIN* 

EXPLANATION OF VOTE - Please type or print your comments: 

*An explanation must accompany a disagreement or abstaining position. 
 
 
 
  See attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature 
 

  Larry L Fluer 
 

Name (Please Print) 
 

  8/6/12 
 

Date 
 
Please return the ballot on or before Monday, August 13, 2012. 
 
PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Joanne Goyette, Administrator, Technical Projects 
NFPA 
1 Batterymarch Park 
Quincy, MA 02169 FAX: (617) 984-7110 E-mail: jgoyette@nfpa.org 
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Disagreement TIA #1072 
L. Fluer 
8/6/12  

Reasons in support of Negative Ballot TIA #1072 Organic Peroxide Classification 
– Technical Basis 
 
1.  Consensus Process 
 
A proposal to reclassify certain materials was the subject of ROC Item 400-22 Log #1 
which was rejected by the technical committee for the reason provided in the committee 
statement as follows: 
 

The Committee has determined that the proposed changes to Table F.1 and 
related content in Annex F, represents significant new material introduced at the 
comment stage, and as such, per the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee 
Projects, should be HELD for action at the next revision cycle. If the Committee 
were to act on this material at this stage, it would not provide any opportunity for 
the public to review and comment. The Chair has established a Task Group on 
Organic Peroxides that will address this recommendation and other potential 
changes to Chapter 14 for application within the code for consideration as either 
a TIA or at the next revision cycle. The Committee also noted that the basis for 
much of this input by the submitter focuses on storage but the Committee 
through the task group work should also examine the use implications. 

 
The meeting minutes of November 4, 2012 for the October 25-26 ROC meeting reflect 
the following actions: 
 

Based on discussions following Paul Iacobucci's presentation on the organic 
peroxide work and his Public Comment, a task group has been established to 
assess the information provided by Paul in his presentation and to prepare a 
strategy for including updates based on this work in NFPA 400. The task group 
will review the material from his presentation and propose a strategy to the 
Committee with input provided by March 2012, in advance of a tentative April or 
May 2012 conference call for the full Committee.  The Committee agreed that 
the best plan going forward will be to take the input from the task group and use 
it for the development of a TIA that would be applicable to the 2013 edition of the 
code. In addition to the classification and storage quantities in Annex F.1, the 
task group will also review and recommend changes for the organic peroxide 
tables in Chapter 14. Henry Febo offered to lead this group and is joined by Paul 
Iacobucci, Joyce Miles (or ACC representative), and Elizabeth Buc. 
 

There was no further contact with the committee in the interim.  In the substantiation 
offered in support of the TIA the proponents make the following comment in pertinent 
part as follows: 
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“This material was discussed by a small NFPA 400 Task Group that included 
two other committee members in addition to the submitters and two interested 
outside participants.  They agreed that this material should be submitted as a 
TIA.” 
 

Conclusion:  1) There was no task group report that was shared with the full 
committee.  2) There was no conference call with the full committee noted to have been 
held in April or May of 2012 to discuss the findings, and 3) The members of the task 
group and their interests have not been identified to the committee or the public, and 4) 
as a result of the actions taken in 1) and 2) above there was no opportunity provided for 
technical input from committee members other than those who were on the task group. 
 
2.  Quantity Limits:  The submitter relies on the following as stated in the 
substantiation in pertinent part as follows: 
 

 OPPSD now recommends a more objective and globally consistent 
method for such classification. 

 The Dutch Code PG28 (Organic peroxides: Storage, Guideline for the 
labour-safe, environment safe, and fire-safe storage of organic peroxides, 
December 2011) and similar European classification systems are based 
on transport classification (United Nations Guideline) in addition to 
burning rate measured using either large or small scale burning tests. 

 The new listing criteria have been expanded to include tests to rate the 
burning characteristics in simulated storage configurations that had not 
been included in the original UN classification system. 

 

It should be understood that the classification system used in Chapter 14 of NFPA 400 
is a “package dependent” system of classification.  That is the classification is based on 
the size (quantity) and the assumed type of shipping container.  The Dutch Guidelines 
take a similar approach with further explanation as follows: (underlining below for 
emphasis) 
 

Both a bigger packaging unit and a higher storage temperature lead to an 
increase in heat development and/or a reduction in heat transfer. Storage for a 
long period of time may accelerate decomposition by autocatalysis.   
 
In addition to the organic peroxide type, the degree of containment also 
determines the effect of a runaway reaction. In a plastic package upon 
decomposition of the organic peroxide the wall of the package will be weakened 
by exposure to the high temperature. As a result the package will rupture at an 
early stage in the runaway reaction, at relatively low pressure. In the case of a 
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metal storage container, if there is an insufficient relief vent facility a high 
pressure is reached. If the design pressure of the metal vessel is exceeded the 
vessel will explode violently. In all cases hot flammable vapours will be released 
which may ignite spontaneously. Furthermore the vapour cloud released may 
lead to a second (gas/vapour) explosion due to spontaneous combustion or 
contact with an external ignition source.1 
 

And… 
 

The classification is based on the assumption that organic peroxides are only 
stored in the transport packaging permitted by law in the Netherlands.2 
 

The proposed changes to the first seven items contained in the TIA as Annex F-1 
“Table of Organic Peroxides (Annex F-1 (Changes) were compared to the 
classifications listed in the December 2011 Edition of the Dutch Guidelines3 with the 
following results: 
 

Material New Class Dutch Code 
PG S 8 

Class/UN No.

Proposed or 
Existing 

Container 
Capacity 

Dutch Code 
PG S 8 

Container 
Capacity (L – 

liters) 
t-amyl peroxypivalate II 2/3113 5 gal (19 L) 60 L (16 gal) 
t-butyl hydroperoxide DTBP and T-
BuOH diluent 

II 1/3105 55 gal (208 L) 60 L (16 gal) 

t-butyl peroxy-2-ethylhexanoate II 2/3113 5 gal (19 L) 60 L (16 gal) 
 
There are unexplained conflicts raised by the TIA between the classification and 
package size.  The Dutch regulations limit the size through the use of a “packing 
method” which by definition is the Maximum size of the package as defined in the 
transport legislation. 
 
As illustrated in the table above t-butyl hydroperoxide with DTBP and T-BuOH diluent and a 
classification of Class I is limited to a container of up to 16 gallons in size.  The TIA 
allows the size of the container to be up to 55 gallons in size. 
 
                                                            
1 Organic peroxides: Storage: Guideline for the labour-safe, environment safe, and fire-
safe storage of organic peroxides, December 2011, Hazardous Substances Publication 
Series 8:2011 version 1.0 (December 2011), Site visited 7/30/2012, 
http://content.publicatiereeksgevaarlijkestoffen.nl/documents/PGS8/PGS8%202011%2
0Engels%20Definitief.pdf, Section 2.3, p. 21. 
2 Ibid, Section 3.4.1, p. 26. 
3 Ibid, Annex C, Table C-1, pp. 82-101. 
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Conversely, t-amyl peroxypivalate under the Dutch regulations is allowed to be in 
containers up to 16 gallons in size, while the TIA limits the containers to a maximum of 
5 gallons. 
 
Conclusion: 
 

 Each of the items in the table above (of the first 7 reviewed) illustrate apparent 
inconsistencies with respect to the container specified. No information is 
provided in the TIA to address the apparent inconsistencies.    

 The substantiation provided states that… 
 

…The new listing criteria have been expanded to include tests to rate the 
burning characteristics in simulated storage configurations that had not been 
included in the original UN classification system.   

 
o No listing criterion other than the way a material is listed in the table has 

been provided.  Neither the tests performed nor the standards used to 
perform the tests have been referenced nor have they been included. 

o The TIA does not contain either a test method, or reference to a test 
method to be used.   

o No guidance is provided for the classification of materials that may be in a 
different size of container, or which do not appear on the list. 

 
 It may be appropriate for the task group to continue to work to address 

unresolved issues before advocating for a TIA that is not code ready.   
 
 
Reasons in support of Negative Ballot TIA #1072 Organic Peroxide Classification 
– Emergency Basis 
 
The sole justification offered for the declaration of an emergency basis is that the TIA 
intends to correct a previously unknown existing hazard.  It appears that the correlation 
of US Codes with European “Guidelines” using objective test methodology is a driving 
issue.  However, a brief review of the container sizes used in the European Guidelines 
when compared with the container sizes referenced in the Annex demonstrate that the 
classification schemes are not correlated. 
 
One cannot isolate the issue of classification without taking into account the type and 
the size of the containers which are used for storage.  In addition, a classification 
system that is based on stored containers alone does not assist the user or the AHJ 
with determining or applying a classification for these same materials when they are in 
use.  The meeting minutes from the October 2011 ROC meeting reflect the need to 
address the classification of materials in use as well as those in storage. 
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Acceptance of the TIA suggests that major problems in the classification system are 
resolved by following the European lead.  The use of an objective means for 
classification is of merit; however, the work raises a number of questions not answered 
by the TIA.  The task force is encouraged to present a complete picture that addresses 
the shortcomings in the current classification and the container sizing system. 
 

 It is difficult to understand how changing the classification for a formulation in a 
table without changing the definitional basis for these materials as found in 
3.3.67 is warranted.   

 In addition, the user of NFPA 400 is given no guidance as to how the 
formulations in the table have been classified and related to container size as a 
test methodology is not referenced. 

 
Accepting that the TIA rises to a level of emergency in the classification of these 28 
materials based on a comparison to the Dutch and similar unnamed European 
Guidelines is questionable.  While the work to adopt an objective classification system 
in fact needs to be done, it appears to be incomplete and acceptance at this stage of 
development is premature.  The major deficits in the classification system appear to be: 
 

 The lack of a consensus test standard, 
 Lack of consideration of container size (as compared with the methods of 

classification based on reactivity and burning rate), 
 Lack of guidance for the code user as to how to classify materials that are 

removed from the original shipping container. 
 
The implication that public safety is enhanced by passing this TIA as an emergency 
measure is not substantiated by the rationale as presented.  Further work is needed 
before such a measure is code ready. 
 

 

 





 

NFPA 400 TIA Log 1072, 

Explanation of Martin Gresho Votes 

Technical Merits:  Respectfully, I do not support the technical merit of this TIA as submitted.  I 
am unsure about both the ranking criteria and the qualification of the (non-NFPA 400) group making the 
classification changes.  It is not clear how the technical changes were developed or if the NFPA 400 Task 
Group was involved.  No Task Group report or meeting minutes were circulated prior to the ballot and 
no discussion with the full TC was presented.  The substantiation offered essentially requires TC 
members to “trust” the recommendations of a non-NFPA 400 group (the OPPSD).  There is no published 
report or any proceedings available upon which to base or verify the ranking recommended by the 
OPPSD. 

The ranking method used by the OPPSD is not clear.  It is not clear whether they used the 
existing NFPA 400 definitions (NFPA 400: §3.3.67.1 – 3.3.67.5) or a proposed “new” ranking method that 
is not currently in NFPA 400. The proponent claims that the existing NFPA 400 ranking method is flawed 
and needs updating so the actual method used in this reclassification is unclear. It appears that a 
different ranking method was used. 

I made clarifying inquiries with the proponent but the explanation offered, though appreciated, 
was still unclear. (Correspondence chain pasted in below). 

I appreciate the work of the Task Group and encourage them to further develop this proposal.  
One possible method for improvement would be to make clear changes to the ranking methodology 
first, then offer explanations as needed in the form of Annex A notes, and finally updating the 
informational Annex F examples table based on some form of report or letter from the OPPSD and 
endorsed by the Task Group stating the methodology used. 

Emergency Nature:  I am not convinced that the information contained in this unenforceable, 
informational Annex warrants an emergency action.  The safety impact of this change was not presented 
in the substantiation. 

 

Correspondence Chain 

Question Email #1: 

From: Marty Gresho [mailto:marty@fp2fire.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2012 11:01 AM 
To: Febo, Henry 
Cc: 'Pearce, Nancy' 
Subject: FW: NFPA 400, TIA Log No. 1072, TC Ballot Package 

Hello Henry, 

Thanks for taking the initiative to prepare this TIA.  Great stuff. 

mailto:marty@fp2fire.com


As I read through the substantiation there are two things that come to mind that you may be able to shed some 
light on and assist me in casting my vote. 

1. What are the qualifications of the group that is suggesting the changes to the classification examples?  Is 
this a group that we should accept as an authority in this matter?  Did they produce a  peer reviewed 
report that can be referenced? 

2. How is Annex material that is essentially for reference only worthy of an emergency action?  I suppose it 
is the non conservative current classification.  The answer to #1 will help here as well. 

If it will help the TC, feel free to share this interaction with them as well. 

Thanks Henry. 

Martin T Gresho, PE 

     FP2FIRE, INC. 
Office - 303-642-3547 
marty@fp2fire.com 

http://www.fp2fire.com 

Response #1: 

Marty, I’m sort of tight on time today and tomorrow but I think I can provide the bulk of your answers 
quickly.  

I worked with a small task group to develop this from a proposal that was basically submitted by OPPSD 
(Paul Iacobucci, 400 committee) at the ROC stage was too late and too extensive to act on at that stage. 
Organic Peroxide Producers Safety Division is the main industry group and in the past was represented 
by Chet McCloskey who you may remember. The group has done extensive testing to get to the stage 
where they can rate an OP not only on transport critical properties but also storage impacts. Transport 
has always been the focus of UN rankings. In the past the committee has been reluctant to implement the 
UN transport classifications because they didn’t address storage, the focus of the 430/400 hazard 
rankings developed in this committee years ago.  

I’m not sure there is one report but for the TG meetings Paul shared some presentations that explained 
the background. The closest thing to a paper is the Dutch code, PGS8 which gives more background on 
the ranking criteria. (It is the Dutch code but already in extensive use in Europe.) 

The next stage of this effort by OPPSD is to get the new ranking method into 400 and the thinking of the 
TG is we might try for an early turnaround on 400 rather than wait for the next planned cycle. We don’t 
have that part sorted out with NFPA (Guy) but he is aware of the plan. Because of other commitments I 
have this year, I am thinking we’ll get it moving into the process very late this year or early next. At that 
point the whole committee will be provided additional information.  

With respect to the emergency nature, the manufacturers are seeing conflicts between rankings here in 
the US and those represented by PGS8. Users are confused and as you can see all the changes being 
recommended are hazard increases which will mean in a few cases, some additional 
restrictions/safeguards.  

On Tuesday, Kathy Franklin of EPA and a committee member questioned a couple inconsistencies in the 
sub-tables I believe and there will probably be an update on the vote material. I haven’t looked at the 

mailto:marty@fp2fire.com
http://www.fp2fire.com/


details but I see a note from Paul that may address it. Again, very busy here and trying to squeeze it all 
in.  

I hope this information helps and you will be able to provide a positive vote when the little tweaks are 
worked out. 

Henry Febo, PE  
Asst. Vice President  
Senior Engineering Technical Specialist  
FM Global - Engineering Standards  

Fellow, American Institute of Chemical Engineers 
Phone: (781) 255-4771  
E-mail: henry.febo@fmglobal.com 

Question Email #2: 

From: Marty Gresho [mailto:marty@fp2fire.com]  
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2012 12:43 PM 
To: Febo, Henry 
Cc: 'Pearce, Nancy'; 'Iacobucci, P. (Paul)' 
Subject: RE: NFPA 400, TIA Log No. 1072, TC Ballot Package 

Thanks Henry – This background does help. 

So if I understand correctly, the proposed re-classifications are based on the OPPSD groups expert 
opinions based on the existing qualitative definitions for Organic Peroxides in 400 pasted in below. 

(Definitions omitted for brevity) 

It seems important to me that the OPPSD group did not use some other definitions for the classifications 
such as those that may be incorporated into NFPA 400 later. 

Martin T Gresho, PE 

Response #2: 

Fundamentally you are correct since current NFPA definitions are qualitative, they are 
‘translating’ new test data into “NFPA”. UN and PGS8 designations are different. The intent, as I 
noted, is to ‘harmonize’ NFPA with international at the next stage of normal 400 review in a 
early cycle.  

I have been in contact with Nancy and a revised ballot will be sent early next week.  

Henry  

mailto:henry.febo@fmglobal.com
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TECHNICAL COMMITTEE LETTER BALLOT 
PROPOSED TENTATIVE INTERIM AMENDMENT Revised LOG NO. 1072  

To Revise Tables F.1, F.2.3, F.3.3, F.4.3, F.5.3, and F.6.3 of the Proposed 2013 Edition of 
NFPA 400 

Hazardous Materials Code 
 

Question 1: I agree with the TECHNICAL MERITS of the Proposed TIA to revise Tables F.1, F.2.3, 
F.3.3, F.4.3, F.5.3, and F.6.3  
 
____________ AGREE ____________ DISAGREE*  ____________ ABSTAIN* 
 
EXPLANATION OF VOTE - Please type or print your comments: 
 
*An explanation must accompany a disagreement or abstaining position. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Question 2: I agree that the subject is of an EMERGENCY NATURE.  
 
____________ AGREE ____________ DISAGREE*  ____________ ABSTAIN* 
 
EXPLANATION OF VOTE - Please type or print your comments: 
 
*An explanation must accompany a disagreement or abstaining position. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 ________________________________ 
Signature 
 
________________________________ 
Name (Please Print) 
 
________________________________ 
Date 
 
Please return the ballot on or before Monday, August 13, 2012. 
 
PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Joanne Goyette, Administrator, Technical Projects 
NFPA 
1 Batterymarch Park 
Quincy, MA 02169  FAX: (617) 984-7110  E-mail: jgoyette@nfpa.org  
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Proposed TIA Log No. 1072 
 
Question #1 – Technical Merits 
 
Explanation of Vote:  My negative vote is based more on the philosophy that this committee 
should not be classifying materials.  The “professionals familiar with the formulations” should be 
classifying these materials.  The classification tables should not be part of the Code.  It is the 
committee’s responsibility to properly define the classification criteria so that this classification 
can occur.  Documents such as those identified in this proposal are documents that would meet 
the criteria as “professionals familiar with the formulations.” 
 
I see validity for changing the data published in the Annex F to bring that data into alignment 
with the current information from the “professionals familiar with the formulations.”  However, 
the classification of materials in this Code should not be the responsibility of this committee.  
Documents such as those referenced could be referenced in the Code to give guidance to the 
proper classification. 
 
 
Question #2 – Emergency Nature 
 
Explanation of Vote:  Based on my explanation on the Technical Merits, I cannot vote in favor 
that this meets the criteria of “Emergency Nature.” 





FROM:  LYNNE M. KILPATRICK 

 

TECHNICAL MERITS 

Explanation of Disagreement: 

Because significant new material on organic peroxides was introduced in the comment stage of NFPA 
400, the Committee agreed to take input from the task group to develop a TIA prior to the publication of 
the 2013 edition. However, there was no communication between the task group and the full 
Committee prior to the development of this TIA and no opportunity to comment on the technical merits 
of the proposed TIA until this vote.  There remain some inconsistencies between the Dutch Guidelines 
and proposed revisions to the classification and packaging size.  I encourage the task group to solicit 
comments from the full Committee and to ensure that technical questions and inconsistencies raised by 
Committee members are addressed prior to adoption.   

 

EMERGENCY NATURE 

Explanation of Disagreement: 

The use of an objective method of classification should be developed by the task group for Committee 
review but with the outstanding technical questions and inconsistencies that remain I do not support 
passing this TIA on an emergency basis at this time.    
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